Trade and other payables – excluding sundry creditors (Note 18) 13,912,621 10,630,127 24,542,748

67

PZ Cussons Nigeria Plc Annual Report & Accounts Ending May 2020

Governance

Strategic Report

Financial Statements

Other Information

20247 PZ_Cussons_Nigeria_AR2020_Text_FC.indd   6720247 PZ_Cussons_Nigeria_AR2020_Text_FC.indd   67 04/01/2021   16:4304/01/2021   16:43

3. Financial risk management continued
Group

31 May 2020
In thousands of naira
Financial liabilities:

Up to
90 days

Up to
180 days Total

Trade and other payables – excluding sundry creditors (Note 18) 29,861,384 6,095,405 35,956,789

31 May 2019
Financial liabilities:

Up to
91 days

Up to
180 days Total

Trade and other payables – excluding sundry creditors (Note 18) 22,460,044 5,298,365 27,758,409

3.3 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to interest rate risks as it holds variable interest bearing financial liabilities
as at year end.

The following table details the sensitivity to a 1% (2019: 1%) increase or decrease in interest rates.

Group Company

In thousands of naira 2020 2019 2020 2019

Interest earned from related parties (Note 29) 304,971 294,997 338,419 393,512
Interest paid to related parties (Note 29) (454,234) (304,027) (276,515) (175,868)
Net Interest earned from/(paid to) related parties (149,263) (9,030) 61,904 217,644

Average interest rate for the year (%) 11.8 13.0 11.8 13.0

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019

Impact of 1% increase in average interest rate (13,846) 6,262 4,388 20,554
Impact of 1% decrease in average interest rate 13,846 (6,262) (4,388) (20,554)
Impact of 2% increase in average interest rate (27,693) 12,524 8,776 41,107
Impact of 2% decrease in average interest rate 27,693 (12,524) (8,776) (41,107)

3.4 Market risk
Market risk is the risk that movements in market rates, including foreign exchange rates, interest rates, equity and
commodity prices will affect the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument. The management of market risk is
undertaken using risk limits approved by the operating unit finance directors under delegated authority.

3.5 Foreign exchange risk
The Group’s activities expose it to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. Subsidiary undertakings
must ensure that all transactional exposures arising from commitments in a currency other than their functional currency